




August 12, 1992

Mr. James R. Sutton

Nielsen, Merksamer, Parrinello,

Mueller & Naylor

591 Redwood Highway, #4000

Mill Valley, CA  94941






Re:
Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-92-414

Dear Mr. Sutton:


You are an authorized representative of Tosco Refining Company.  You are asking for confirmation of telephone advice provided to you regarding the lobbying disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act.

QUESTION


How should Tosco Refining Company report on its Lobbyist Employer Report (Form 635) a company sponsored event held to reward employees for their work on a particular company project which was attended by two state officials who received benefits valued at $70 each?  

CONCLUSION


In Part III (Payments Made In Connection with Lobbying Activities), Section C (Activity Expenses) on the Form 635, Tosco must disclose the name and position of each state official and list $70 as the amount benefiting each official.  In the Total Amount of Activity column, disclose $140.

FACTS


The Tosco Refining Company hosted a large dinner and dancing event to reward employees for their work on a particular company project.  The cost of the event was approximately $30,000 which included the dinner, drinks, band and other entertainment, hotel rental, transportation costs, etc.  The pro rata cost per attendee was $70.  Two state officials, one representing the district where the company is located, attended the event.  The event would have been held had the officials not attended and no arrangements for the event were modified in consideration of their expected attendance.  

ANALYSIS


The Act requires lobbyist employers to disclose payments made in connection with influencing or attempting to influence legislative or administrative action.  (Section 86116.)  Payments which benefit state officials are disclosed as activity expenses. (Section 86111.)  Regulation 18616(d) specifies how activity expenses should be reported:

...When reporting activity expenses, the filer shall show the full name and address of the payee, the total amount of the expense, the amount attributable to each elected state officer, legislative official, agency official, state candidate or member of the immediate family of one of those persons who is the beneficiary of an activity expense, together with a description of the benefit and each official's full name, title and agency.  The filer shall also report the total of all activity expenses incurred during the period.


In most cases, when a lobbyist employer pays for an event at which officials or members of their immediate families receive benefits such as food, drink, and entertainment, the lobbyist employer must disclose the entire cost of the event as an "activity expense."  However, the Commission has advised:

...If officials receive meals or other gifts at an event which is not being held for the purpose of entertaining or meeting with officials, such as an organization's annual conference, the total amount of the activity expense would include only the cost of meals or other gifts provided to the officials, and would not include costs in connection with conducting the conference.
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The facts in this case clearly indicate that this event was held for a specific purpose and was not held for the purpose of entertaining or meeting with officials.  In addition, only two officials were invited and holding the event was not contingent on their attendance.  Because the purpose of the lobbying disclosure provisions is to accurately disclose payments made in connection with influencing legislative or administrative action, we believe that reporting the full cost of this event ($30,000) would not accurately reflect Tosco's payments for lobbying purposes and instead would inflate the total amount of expenditures made during the calendar quarter.  A more precise accounting of the actual activity expenses incurred would be to report the sum of the benefits provided to the two officials.  Therefore, on the Form 635, in Part III, Section C, the Total Amount of Activity column should reflect only the total amount benefiting the officials ($140).  


This advice applies only to this particular event held by Tosco.  The disclosure requirements for other events will depend on the specific facts related to the event or gathering.  


Please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5662 if you have additional questions.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Lynda Cassady







Political Reform Consultant







